


37

SHOCK ABSORBERS

960030
N M3

901303
SB M3x3

901303
SB M3x3

902310
SH M3x10

903314
SFH M3x14

961022
S 2.2

902319
SH M3x18
LEFT thread

902318 
M3x18

FINAL ASSEMBLY

3x18

REAR SHOCKS (LONG)

3x10Brake rod

Throttle rod

Thread brake rods into plastic 
pivots until flush with outer end

3x14

SILICONE 
TUBING 10mm

Brake rod

Tighten screw until snug.
Pivots should move freely.

CUTAWAY VIEW

Servo screw (not included)

3x25

L=R
INITIAL POSITIONS

INITIAL POSITIONS

On the rear left arm use the silver M3x18 
screw - this screw has  left thread

Use standard 
M3x18 screw

SHORT

12

Ensure that the servo is in neutral position 
before attaching the servo horn. 

11 22 33 44

Small gap

Small gap

            Use servo horn to match your servo

K - KO Propo       F - Futaba        H - Hitec

NOTE
ORIENTATION

(SHORTER) (LONGER)



38

903312
SFH M3x12

960030
N M3

902308
SH M3x8

CA

XRAY STARBURST WHEELS
#359808 Pink     (OPTION)
#359809 Yellow  (OPTION)

FINAL ASSEMBLY

Cut the silicone tube depending on engine 
and muffler. Use the plastic clips to hold 
the tubes together.

To keep the fuel tubes together, use 
tubing holders.

To tighten the setscrew you can also use the 
HUDY 17mm Wheel Nut Tool #107570

NOTE
ORIENTATION

Apply air filter oil and follow the engine 
instructions to service the air filter.

OPTIONAL
AIR FILTER COVER
#358832

silicone tube marked as
green = from fuel tank to carburetor

silicone tube marked as
red = from muffler to fuel tank (top)

Keep fuel line away from 
clutchbell and flywheel.

detail



39

Brake adjusting knobs:
Upper linkage - rear brake
Lower linkage - front brake

cca 1mm 

• Turn on the transmitter and receiver and set the engine control servo trim to the neutral position.
• Adjust the idle adjustment screw on the carburetor to open approx. 1mm.
• Adjust both the throttle linkage and brake linkages accordingly.
• DO NOT adjust the linkage with the engine running.

Neutral (Idle)

FULL throttle

• Adjust the servo-horn mounting position for the carburetor to open fully.
• Change the pivot mounting position on the servo horn in case the carburetor is not opening fully or if it is opening excessively.
    Or if available on the transmitter, adjust the throttle high end point.

Brake

• Adjust the adjustable collars so the brakes work smoothly. 
• If the brakes apply too much or not enough, adjust the adjustable collars accordingly. Or if available on the transmitter, adjust the brake endpoint.
• To tighten brakes, turn collar to thread brake rod INTO pivot. 
• To loosen brakes, turn collar to thread brake rod OUT of pivot.

Engine idling

0.5mm 

ADJUST INDIVIDUAL LINKAGES SEPARATELY TO AVOID INTERFERING WITH THE OPERATION OF THE OTHERS

~1mmEngine idling

Idling Adjustment Screw.
Use to adjust the idle setting of the 
carburetor. Do not allow carburetor to 
close to less than 1mm.

Body Reamer (HUDY #107600)
DETAIL

THROTTLE LINKAGE ADJUSTMENT

➍

Before cutting and making holes on the body, put the unpainted body on the chassis to confirm the 
mounting position and location for holes and cutouts.
Before painting, wash the inside of the body with mild detergent, and then rinse and dry thoroughly.
Mask all windows.
Apply paint masks as appropriate.

Paint the body using paints formulated for polycarbonate bodies.
When the paint is dry, remove the masking.
Carefully cut out the body using appropriate scissors or cutting tools.
When you have finished cutting, peel off the external protective films.

➊

➋
➌

➎

➏

➐

➑

Ensure to make this rear body 
mount hole oval so in the case of 
chassis flex after a big jump the 
body mount will not tear up the 
hole.



40

MULTIFLEX™

SOFT

medium

stiff

Use soft setting for low-traction, dusty tracks. The car will create 
a lot of traction with this setting but will have less steering and 
response compared to stiffer setting. 

Screw used

Screw not used

Screw used

Screw not used

Screw used

Screw not used

XB9 offers revolutionary flex setting possibilities. Depending on the traction, surface, track layout, you can change the flex setting as you need. XB9 has 3 main Multi-Flex™ settings: soft, medium, stiff

Use medium setting for medium-traction tracks. This setting offers 
good balance between steering responsiveness and traction.

Use stiff setting for high-traction tracks where a lot of steering and 
car response is required. 



41

•	 Never modify the engine or muffler.
•	 Confirm the position of needle and idling before running. Be sure to run a new engine smoothly.
•	 Make sure the air filter is clean and oiled.
•	 Never run your engine without an air filter. Your engine can be seriously damaged if dirt and debris 

get inside the engine.

•	 For proper engine break-in, please refer to the manual that came with the engine.
•	 The engine may not start or run properly if the air filter is dirty, or choked with sand and dust.
•	 If the fuel pipe is choked or deteriorates, the engine may not start, and there is danger that fuel will 

leak out.

1.	 Make sure the transmitter and receiver batteries are fully charged.
2.	 Make sure that your transmitter and receiver are both on the same frequency.  If you have a transmitter 

with multiple model memory, make sure you have selected the proper profile for your car.
3.	 Put the car on the starter box and keep the tires from touching the ground.
4.	 Turn on the transmitter.
5.	 Turn on the receiver in the car.
6.	 Make sure the steering servo and engine servos work normally and adjust them correctly.

7.	 Put fuel in the fuel tank, and close the cap securely.
8.	 Apply the glow igniter to the engine glowplug.
9.	 Push the model car onto the starter box to start the engine. (If the engine is new, follow the instruction 

manual and be sure to break in the new engine properly).
10.	When the engine has started, remove the glow igniter.
11.	 Follow your engine break-in procedure and tune the engine as appropriate.

Starting and Running the Engine
Be sure to observe the following starting process. Failure to do so may cause the model car to start suddenly, which may lead to damage or unexpected accidents.

Stopping the Engine
Before you stop the engine, try to make sure the engine is at idle first. There are several ways to stop the engine:
•	 Use a rag to cover the exhaust tip. Be careful! The exhaust is extremely hot so use a thick 

rag and gloves.
•	 Pinch the fuel tubing to stop the flow of fuel to the carb. Be careful, this can make the 

motor run lean which can damage the motor.

•	 Put your hand over the air filter, or squeeze the air filter element to block the airflow.
•	 Press an object (such as a screwdriver handle or shoe) against the rotating flywheel to 

stop its rotation. Be very careful, and do not stick your hand or fingers near the rotating 
flywheel.

Finishing Operations
1.	 Stop the engine.
2.	 Turn off the receiver in the car
3.	 Turn off the transmitter.

Maintenance After Running
Take proper care of your car after running to keep it performing well, and take notice of any damage and wear.
1.	 Do not leave fuel in the tank.
2.	 Go outside to drain any residual fuel from the exhaust pipe.

3.	 Clean the car and remove all sand, mud, and other debris.
4.	 Use after-run oil in your engine after you have finished running for the day.

•	 For club racing, it is recommended to check the shocks for air inside before each race 
and only re-fill and bleed them if necessary. Before each race day, make sure you take 
the spring off of each shock, hold it up to your ear, and quickly compress the shock rod 
fully into the body while listening for any air making a “whistling” or “squishy” sound as 
it passes through the piston holes. If you hear any air, refill and bleed your shocks. For 
high-competition racing, it is recommended that the shocks be re-filled and bled before a 
large event.

•	 If building or pairing new shocks, always make sure they are the same length using a 

shock length measuring tool and adjust the lower ball joints as needed.
•	 If installing new rubber bladders, carefully trim the thin excess rubber from the edges of 

their lips. Curved body scissors work the best.
•	 Regularly inspect the amount of dirt on the felt protector in the shocks (if present) and 

regularly replace with a new one.
•	 During regular shock operation, oil naturally gets on the shock shaft and drop-by-drop 

slightly gets out of the shock body.  Shocks should be inspected regularly after each race, 
and oil replaced as required. 

1.	 Remove the seals on both sides of the bearing (if present). If the seals bend a little and 
you can see a kink, carefully flatten the kink out by hand.

2.	 Spray the seals with motor cleaner and blow dry with compressed air.
3.	 Spray the bearing on both sides with motor cleaner.
4.	 Spin the bearing while it is still wet to dislodge any particles with the cleaner.
5.	 Spray the bearing on both sides again.
6.	 Blow both sides of the bearing dry with compressed air to make sure particles come out.

7.	 Hold the inner part of the bearing with my left thumb/forefinger and spin it to make sure 
it spins free without any abnormal vibrations or sounds.

8.	 Place one drop of bearing oil into each side of the bearing.
9.	 Replace both seals at the same time by lining them up on each side of the bearing and 

lightly pressing them in all the way around the bearings circumference with your thumb 
and forefinger. Do not press too hard or use any type of tool, such as a wrench tip, to push 
the blue seals in as they will push in too far, bend and cause drag.

If you spin test the bearing after you have re-oiled and sealed it, it will not spin freely for an extended period of time. The lightest of oils may allow it to spin for 1-2 seconds. This is normal 
and once you have mounted the bearings in the car again, the drive train will spin freely.

Make sure you use a motor cleaner that does not leave a residue after it dries as this may cause drag and wear in the bearings.

ENGINE OPERATION
Preparing to Operate the Engine

SHOCK MAINTENANCE
The most important maintenance task for keeping consistent shock performance is refilling and bleeding them correctly. If built correctly, it will not be necessary 
to re-build them often. Replacing warped/hard rubber bladders and o-rings, scarred piston rods, or shaved/split/loose composite upper and lower ball joints are also important.

BEARING MAINTENANCE
Ball-bearings in an off-road car or truggy must be properly maintained for smooth operation and long lifespan. 

Typically, the ball-bearings included in new cars are greased for highest lifespan and as such the drivetrain may not seem to be as free as with lightly-oiled ball-bearings. However, when the 
car is run the ball-bearings will become more free and the drivetrain will become very efficient.

There are several types of bearings discussed here: bearings which already come greased from the factory, bearings which must be lubricated using the HUDY Bearing Grease, and then 
there are also bearings in the steering system which need to be lubricated with HUDY Bearing Oil.

The following procedures are recommended to clean all of the bearings in your off-road car or truggy. For high-competition racing, we recommended doing this every 3-4 weeks, or before a 
major race.

MAINTENANCE



4242

Recommended Products
•	 Use HUDY Bearing Grease to regularly lubricate grease-bearing ball-bearings.
•	 Use HUDY Bearing Oil to lubricate the bearings of the steering system.
•	 Use HUDY Bearing Grease to regularly lubricate the clutch bearings.

SUSPENSION & DRIVETRAIN MAINTENANCE

•	 Check suspension for free movement during building and operation, and especially after 
running and if you have crashed the car. If the suspension does not move freely, use the 
appropriate HUDY Arm Reamer to clean and resize the holes of the suspension arms.

•	 Regularly check the drive shaft pins (both side and center) and if they show any wear 
must be immediately replaced by new pins. If the car is run with worn pins, excessive 
wear on the diff outdrives will result. The 106000 HUDY Drive Pin Replacement Tool (for 
3mm Pins) is a compact, rugged multi-use tool set for replacing 3mm drive pins in drive 
shafts. Use the HUDY replacement drive shaft pins 3x14 (#106050).

•	 Regularly inspect and replace the connecting pins which connect the center drive shafts 
with the pinion gear, and also the pins that connect the wheel drive shafts with wheel 
axles. Use HUDY Graphite Grease to lubricate the drive shaft connecting joints and the 
diff gears.

•	 Pivot balls and ball-joints will naturally wear for some time and will generate play. If 
there is too much play the pivot balls and ball joints need to be replaced.

•	 If the car is run in wet conditions, apply WD-40® on all drivetrain parts before the run. 
After the run, clean and dry the parts again. 

HUDY SPRING STEEL™

The HUDY Spring Steel™ used in the car is the strongest and most durable steel material on the RC market. While items made from HUDY Spring Steel™ are still subject to wear, the 
lifespan is considerably longer than any other material. As parts made from HUDY Spring Steel™ wear, the brown color will after some time “go down” but it will not affect the strength of 
the material. The brown color is only a surface treatment and if the brown color will wear the durability of the part will be still strong.

Clutch Bearings
To prolong the lifespan of the clutch bearings, they must be regularly cleaned and lubricated (preferably after each run) using a 
high-quality grease such as HUDY Bearing Grease. However, after some time the clutch bearings must be replaced with new ones.

HUDY #106220 HUDY #106222 HUDY #106221

HUDY #106230

HUDY #106210

Problem Cause Solution

Engine does not start

•	 Fuel tank is empty or carburetor is not primed
•	 Bad glowplug or dead glowdriver battery
•	 Fuel lines, fuel filter, air cleaner, or muffler is clogged
•	 Engine is flooded due to over‑priming 
•	 Carburetor is not adjusted properly
•	 Throttle servo linkage not adjusted properly

•	 Fill fuel tank with fuel and prime
•	 Replace glowplug or recharge/replace glowdriver battery
•	 Clean or replace clogged part(s)
•	 Remove glowplug, turn car over to discharge fuel from cylinder. Test glowplug 

and replace if defective
•	 Set idle and main/slow needle adjusting screw to standard starting position
•	 Move throttle servo to neutral position and re‑adjust linkage(s)

Engine starts but 
then stalls

•	 Fuel tank is empty
•	 Fuel lines, fuel filter, air cleaner, or muffler is clogged
•	 Carburetor is not adjusted properly
•	 Engine has overheated

•	 Fill fuel tank with fuel
•	 Clean or replace clogged part(s)
•	 Re-adjust idle and main/slow needle adjusting screw
•	 Allow engine to thoroughly cool down and open main needle adjusting screw 

30° turn richer (CCW)

Bad reaction and 
response from engine

•	 Carburetor is not adjusted properly
•	 Fuel lines, fuel filter, air cleaner, or muffler is clogged
•	 Low fuel pressure from muffler

•	 Re-adjust main/slow needle adjusting screw
•	 Clean or replace clogged part(s)
•	 Properly install pressure line between muffler and fuel tank

Car is hard to 
control

•	 Weak transmitter and/or receiver batteries
•	 Low reception from radio antennas
•	 Servo linkages not adjusted properly

•	 Recharge or replace batteries
•	 Fully extend transmitter and receiver antennas
•	 Move servo to neutral then re-adjust linkage(s)

Steering does not 
work properly

•	 Weak transmitter and/or receiver batteries
•	 Bent linkages or driveshafts
•	 Loose steering components
•	 Drivetrain damage

•	 Recharge or replace batteries
•	 Check tightness of steering components and tighten if necessary
•	 Replace damaged parts

Handling problems
•	 Shocks are not working properly
•	 Suspension is binding
•	 Improper tires

•	 Rebuild the shocks and replace worn or broken parts
•	 Make sure suspension moves freely. Replace worn or broken parts
•	 Use different tires

Steering feels 
sluggish or vague

•	 Suspension is binding
•	 Damaged steering servo

•	 Make sure suspension moves freely, and replace worn or broken parts
•	 Check the steering servo for damage and wear, and replace/repair if necessary

The car does not 
drive straight

•	 Suspension is binding
•	 Steering trim is off-center
•	 Wheels are loose
•	 Damaged steering servo

•	 Make sure suspension moves freely, and replace worn or broken parts
•	 Adjust steering trim until car drives straight
•	 Check the make sure the wheel nuts are properly tightened
•	 Check the steering servo for damage and wear, and replace/repair if necessary

TROUBLESHOOTING GUIDE



FRONT DROOP

MEASURE UNDER WHEEL AXLE #107717 GAUGE

0 -1 -2 -3 -4 -5 -6 -7 -8 -9 -10 -11 -12 -13

CASTER

FRONT

WHEELBASE SHIM POSITION

mm0 mm2 mm2+2
MRA RAER FO TNORF NI SMIHS

WHEELBASE SHIM POSITION

mm0 mm2 mm2+2
MRA TNORF DNIHEB SMIHS

CASTER

10°

12°

14°

REAR

FF
FR RF RR

FF

FR

RR

RF

COMMENTS

SET-UP SHEET

TYPE

DIFFERENTIALS

TYPE

INSERTS

WHEELS

TIRES

BODY

TYPE

MANIFOLD

MUFFLER

PLUG

FUEL

ENGINE

GEARING

TYPE

FRONT REARCENTER

DIFFERRENTIAL - OIL

CLUTCH BELL SPUR GEAR

SHOESPRING

PINION CROWN GEAR

T

T

T

T

RACE

TRACK

NAME

CITY /
COUNTRY

CONTACT

DATE
TEMPERATURE /
°F or °C

AIR TRACK

TRACK SIZE TIGHTMEDIUMOPEN

TRACK TRACTION HIGH MEDIUM LOW

TRACK SURFACE SMOOTH MEDIUM BUMPY

TRACK TYPE HARD PACKED

BLUE GROOVE GRASS

CLAY

TRACK CONDITION DRY DUSTY WET MUD

LAPS BEST LAPTIME/secFINAL POSITION /min.RACE LENGTH

THICKNESS / mm

SHOCKS REARFRONT

REARFRONT

#358182 C = 0.65
#358183 C = 0.70
#358184 C = 0.75
#358185 C = 0.80
#358186 C = 0.86
#358187 C = 0.92
#358188 C = 0.98

#358282 C = 0.47
#358283 C = 0.50
#358284 C = 0.53
#358285 C = 0.57
#358286 C = 0.61
#358287 C = 0.65
#358288 C = 0.70

1.1mm
HOLES

WHITE
GREY
SILVER

GREY-BLUE
BLUE

VIOLET
PURPLE

ANTI ROLL BAR

OTHER

OTHERS

OIL / cST

REBOUND /%

PISTONS

1.3mm

1.4mm

1.2mmHOLES

HOLES10

8

6 HOLES

HOLES

HOLES10

8

6

 VER. 1.0 ©XRAY

REARFRONT

SOFT DIRT

ASTRO TURF

ROLL
CENTER

0.5

1

0.5

1

0.5

1

0.5

1
ECCENTRIC BUSHINGS

R3 R4

F1

F3 F4

F2 R1R2

MOUNTING
LEFT = RIGHT

#107703 SUPPORT BLOCKS

UPPER SHOCK POSITION

REAR ROLL
CENTER

FRONT ROLL
CENTER

CAMBER LINK
LOCATION

1 2 3 4
2

3
1 2 3

34

FRONT LOWER
SHOCK POSITION

 FRONT REARAPPLIED

1 1
2
3
4

1 212

STANDARD

OFFSET

+1

+2

2

REAR DROOPREAR LOWER HUB
SHOCK POSITION POSITION

MEASURE UNDER WHEEL AXLE#107717 GAUGE

0-1-2-3-4-5-6-7-8-9-10-11-12-13

1

UPRIGHT

PLASTIC

ALU

1
2

ALU ADJUSTABLE
REAR HUB

1 2 3

SHIM /mm

STANDARD

OFFSET

+1

+2

STEERING BLOCK

PLASTIC

ALU

KING PIN 5°

CASTER BLOCK

PLASTIC

ALU

+ - - +

REAR
CAMBER

REAR
CAMBER

REARFRONT

REARFRONT

SHOCK PRELOAD
mm

RIDE HEIGHT

#107717 GAUGE

WING

CHASSIS FLEX
SETTINGS

SHOCK PRELOAD
mm

1 2

STANDARD

WING

/F. RIDE HEIGHT mm / R. RIDE HEIGHTmm

STANDARD

REAR ARM
STANDARD

FRONT ARM

OUT

REARFRONT

SERVO SAVER
TIGHT
MEDIUM
SOFT

UPRIGHT
POSITION

FRONT TOE

IN

REAR TOE

BUMP STEER

SHIM UNDER
STEERING PLATE

mm

2

1

WHEELBASE

SHIMS IN FRONT OF UPRIGHT

mm 3mm 4 mmmmmm 210

ANTI-ROLL BAR
POSITION

23 1

ACKERMANN
POSITION

UPPER PLATE-RADIO
PLATE STIFFENER

YES NO

SCREW USED

SCREW NOT USED

FRONT WEIGHT

/g



www.teamxray.com

 www.facebook.com/teamxray www.twitter.com/teamxray www.youtube.com/xrayracingYou
Tube

RC AMERICA, 2970 BLYSTONE LANE, SUITE 109, DALLAS, 75220 TEXAS, USA
PHONE: 214-744-2400, FAX: 214-744-2401, xray@rcamerica.com

5 8 1 7 0 3 9 1 0 4 6 68


